D. Interest rate analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the risk exposure to interest rates on the
derivative and non-derivative financial instruments on the reporting date. For variable rate
instruments, the sensitivity analysis assumes the variable rate liabilities are outstanding for the
whole year on the reporting date. The Company’s internal management was reported with the
exposure to changes in interest rates of 0.25%, which is considered by management to be a
reasonable change of interest rate.

If the interest rate had increased or decreased by 0.25%, the Company’ s net income before
income taxes would have decreased or increased by $2,014 and increased or decreased by
$1,695 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, with all other variable
factors remaining constant. This is mainly due to floating interest rates of the Company’s cash
and cash equivalents and short-term borrowings.

E. Sensitivity analysis

If the market price of the abovementioned financial assets-equity investment had changed,
the impact would have been as follows (if calculated on the same basis for both years and
assuming that all other variables remained the same):

2022 2021

Fair value at
reporting date

Other
comprehensive
income (loss)

before income
taxes

Net income
(loss) before
income taxes

Other
comprehensive
income (loss)

before income
taxes

Net income
(loss) before
income taxes

Increase 10% $ 2,898 12,808 2,571 12,755
Decrease 10% $ (2,898) (12,808) (2,571) (12,755)

(Continued)

A-66

Unizyx Holding Corporation and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

F. Fair value of financial instruments

(a) Categories of financial instruments and fair value

The carrying amounts of the Company’ s current non-derivative financial instruments
were considered to approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature. This
methodology applies to financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost,
including cash and cash equivalents, financial assets at amortized cost－current and non-
current, receivables (including related parties), payables (including related parties), other